MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

Chapter 61.

Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of Presque Isle for Money Expended on Account of a Certain Pauper.

Town of Presque Isle. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred and three dollars and five cents for the purpose of reimbursing the town of Presque Isle for money paid out on account of expenses of the last sickness and death of one Thomas Milligan, a pauper.

Approved March 30, 1917.

Chapter 62.

Resolve for the Payment of Expenses of Last Sickness and Burial of Allan Shen-neck, formerly a Private, Company L, Maine Infantry, N. G. S. M.

Last sickness and burial of Allan Shenneck. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of one hundred twenty-one dollars to be paid to the persons and for the amounts hereinbelow named, upon their presenting to the treasurer of state, receipted bills as follows:

Dunn Furniture Co., Houlton, Me., tor casket, embalming,	
clothing and hearse hire, seventy-seven dollars	\$77 00-
A. G. Walker, M. D., Houlton, Maine, seventeen dollars	17 00
Aroostook Hospital, twelve dollars	12 00
W. B. Gibson, Houlton, nine dollars	9 00
F. W. Mann, Houlton, six dollars	6 00~

Approved March 30, 1917.

Chapter 63.

Resolve, Authorizing the Treasurer of State to Reissue Matured State Highway-Bonds.

Reissuance of matured highway bonds. Resolved: That the serial coupon bonds issued under the provisions of chapter one hundred thirty, public laws of nineteen hundred and thirteen and designated as the state highway loan which have matured or shall mature prior to December first, nineteen hundred and eighteen and have been or shall be paid and retired, be reissued and the treasurer of state be, and hereby is, authorized and directed under the direction of the governor and council to issue from time to time serial coupon bonds in the name and in behalf of the state not exceeding in amount the state highway loan bonds which have been or shall be by payment or otherwise retired prior to the first day of December, nineteen hundred and eighteen. Such reissue of bonds shall be in accordance with the provisions and limitations of chapter twenty-five of the revised statutes, and such bonds and the proceeds thereof shall be designated as part of the state highway loan and shall be deemed a pledge of the faith and credit of the state.

Approved March 30, 1917.